

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI,)
)
 Respondent,)
)
 vs.) No. SC 94324
)
 MICHAEL E. AMICK,)
)
 Appellant.)

APPEAL TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
OREGON COUNTY, MISSOURI
THIRTY-SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
THE HONORABLE J. MAX PRICE, JUDGE

APPELLANT’S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

Samuel Buffaloe, Mo. Bar No. 63736
Attorney for Appellant
Woodrail Centre
1000 West Nifong
Building 7 Suite 100
Columbia, Missouri 65203
(573) 777-9977
Fax (573) 777-9974
Email: Sam.Buffaloe@mspd.mo.gov

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

POINTS RELIED ON 6

ARGUMENT

Point I: The trial court erred in replacing Juror No. 12 with an alternate juror after the jury had been deliberating for several hours 6

Point II: The trial court erred in not *sua sponte* declaring a mistrial after the Assistant Attorney General accused defense counsel and Mr. Amick’s family of “creating a fraud in this court.” 20

Point III: The trial court plainly erred by injecting itself in the proceeding and commenting that Mr. Mayberry had “answered consistently each time” and had “established he can describe the vehicle.” 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>Alcade v. State of Wyoming</i> , 74 P.3d 1253 (Wyo. 2003)	10
<i>People v. Collins</i> , 17 Cal.3d 687, 552 P.2d 742, 131 Cal.Rptr. 782 (1976)	17, 18
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 259 S.W.3d 91 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008).....	9
<i>State v. Bearden</i> , 748 S.W.2d 753 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988)	23, 24
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 201 S.W.3d 86 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)	22
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 594 S.W.2d 609 (Mo. banc 1980)	9
<i>State v. Friend</i> , 607 S.W.2d 902 (Mo. App. S.D. 1980)	13
<i>State v. Gustin</i> , 826 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. App. S.D. 1992)	6
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 433 S.W.3d 390 (Mo. banc 2014).....	23
<i>State v. Lomack</i> , 570 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. App. St.L.D. 1978).....	23
<i>State v. Pointer</i> , 887 S.W.2d 652 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)	7
<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 64 S.W.2d 269 (Mo. banc 1933).....	23
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 307 S.W.2d 440 (Mo. 1957)	20
<i>State v. Stepter</i> , 794 S.W.2d 649 (Mo. banc 1990)	6
<i>State v. Walter</i> , Slip Opinion, WD7655 (Mo. App. W.D., October 7, 2014)	7
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 659 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983).....	13
<i>United States v. Acevedo</i> , 141 F.3d 1421 (11th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>United States v. Allison</i> , 487 F.2d 339 (5 th Cir. 1973)	16
<i>United States v. Allison</i> , 481 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1973)	16

United States v. Evans, 635 F.2d 1124 (4th Cir. 1980)..... 14, 15

United State v. Guevara, 823 F.2d 446 (11th Cir. 1987) 12, 14

United States v. Phillips, 664 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981) 15, 17

United States v. Quiroz-Cortez, 960 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 12

Williams v. State, 558 S.W.2d 671 (Mo. App. K.C.D. 1977) 14

STATUTES:

Section 494.485 6, 10, 19, 25

Section 546.380 24

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Federal Rule 24(c) 10, 11

MAI-CR3d 300.04..... 19

Rule 27.06..... 23

Rule 29.11(d) 8

Rule 30.20..... 8
